Reported
full year

June 2012

Pro-forma
adjustments

prior to
the Offer

Pro-forma
adjustments

related to
the Offer

Pro-forma
full year

June 2012 Note

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 288.8 (92.8) 112.5 308.5 1,2

Due from other financial institutions 272.2 272.2

Financial assets held for trading 4,366.1 4,366.1

Financial assets available for sale –
debt securities

444.8 444.8

Financial assets held to maturity 388.4 388.4

Other assets 509.7 509.7

Financial assets available for sale –
equity investments

124.7 124.7

Derivatives 48.5 48.5

Loans and other receivables – investment 453.0 453.0

Net loans and other receivables 48,217.0 48,217.0

Investments in joint ventures accounted
for using the equity method

12.9 12.9

Property, plant & equipment 69.0 69.0

Deferred tax assets 170.2 170.2

Investment property 298.9 298.9

Assets held for sale 25.4 25.4

Intangible assets and goodwill 1,548.2 1,548.2

Total Assets 57,237.8 (92.8) 112.5 57,257.5

64 | PROSPECTUS

$ million

Reported
full year

June 2012

Pro-forma
adjustments

prior to
the Offer

Pro-forma
adjustments

related to
the Offer

Pro-forma
full year

June 2012 Note

Liabilities

Due to other financial institutions 327.2 327.2

Deposits 44,572.7 44,572.7

Notes payable 6,411.0 6,411.0

Derivatives 179.0 179.0

Other payables 731.8 731.8

Income tax payable 86.8 86.8

Provisions 80.7 80.7

Deferred tax liabilities 104.5 104.5

Reset preference shares 89.5 (89.5) – 2

Convertible preference shares – 202.0 202.0 2

Subordinated debt – at amortised cost 436.9 436.9

Total Liabilities 53,020.1 – 112.5 53,132.6

Net Assets 4,217.7 (92.8) – 4,124.9

Equity

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent

Issued capital – ordinary 3,681.8 26.8 3,708.6 3

Perpetual non-cumulative redeemable
convertible preference shares

88.5 88.5

Step up preference shares 100.0 100.0

Employee Share Ownership Plan (ESOP) shares (21.3) 1.1 (20.2) 4

Reserves 72.2 72.2

Retained earnings 296.5 (120.7) 175.8 5

Total Equity 4,217.7 (92.8) – 4,124.9

1.	Decrease in cash and cash equivalents relates to the payment of the final dividend on Ordinary Shares to be paid on 28 September 2012.

2.	Assumes the issue of $210 million of CPS with net issue costs of $8 million, adjusted for the redemption of $89.5 million of RPS.

3.	The increase in share capital relates to the issue of $26.8 million of Ordinary Shares on 28 September 2012 pursuant to Bendigo and Adelaide
Bank’s dividend reinvestment plan, employee share grant and bonus share scheme.

4.	The decrease in the value of ESOP shares reflects the value of dividends reducing the outstanding value of staff loans over these shares.

[…]

Bendigo and Adelaide Bank seeks to maintain a conservative and prudent capital base that adequately
supports the risks being taken through the normal operation of the business. This includes providing for
effective and efficient capital buffers to protect depositors and investors, and allowing the business to grow.
The capital management strategy also plans and manages for changes in business conditions – through
normal business cycles, regulatory and legislative change and through mergers and/or acquisitions. The
capital management strategy is designed to ensure that minimum capital standards are met, and that
management is afforded the greatest flexibility in pursuing its business objectives.

5.4.5  Pro-forma Level 2 capital adequacy position as at 30 June 2012
The following table sets out the Level 2 pro-forma capital adequacy position based on the consolidated
balance sheet of Bendigo and Adelaide Bank as at 30 June 2012, under the current prudential standards,
and based on the assumptions noted in the pro-forma balance sheet in Section 5.3.2.

$ million

Reported
full year

June 2012

Pro-forma
adjustments

prior to
the Offer

Pro-forma
adjustments

related to
the Offer

Pro-forma
full year

June 2012 Note

Tier 1

Contributed capital 3,681.8 26.8 3,708.6 1

Retained profits & reserves 101.3 (26.8) 74.5 1

Innovative Tier 1 capital 277.9 (89.5) 188.4 2

Non-innovative Tier 1 capital – 202.0 202.0 2

Less

Intangible assets, cash flow hedges and
capitalised expenses

1,583.9 1,583.9

Net deferred tax assets – –

50/50 deductions 8.5 8.5

Other adjustments – APS 120 securitisation 92.4 92.4

Total Tier 1 capital 2,376.2 – 112.5 2,488.7

Tier 2

General reserve for credit losses/collective
provision (net of tax effect)

144.4 144.4

Subordinated debt 434.6 434.6

Asset revaluation reserves 1.9 1.9

Less

50/50 deductions 8.5 8.5

Total Tier 2 capital 572.4 – – 572.4

Total qualifying capital 2,948.6 – 112.5 3,061.1

Total risk weighted assets 28,310.1 28,310.1

Risk weighted capital ratios

Tier 1 8.39% 8.79%

Tier 2 2.02% 2.02%

Total capital ratio 10.41% 10.81%

1.	The increase in share capital relates to the issue of $26.8 million of Ordinary Shares on 28 September 2012 pursuant to the dividend reinvestment
plan, employee share grant and bonus share scheme.

2.	Assumes the issue of $210 million of CPS with net issue costs of $8 million, adjusted for the redemption of $89.5 million of RPS.

Bendigo and Adelaide Bank Limited | 67

5.4.6  Bendigo and Adelaide Bank’s Level 2 Common Equity Tier 1 Ratio